
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Decision Session -  Executive Member for City Strategy 
 
To: Councillor Steve Galloway (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 2 March 2010 

 
Time: 4.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 
Notice to Members – Calling In 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
  
10.00 am on Monday, 1 March 2010 if and item is called in before a 
decision was taken, or 
  
4.00pm on Thursday 4 March 2010 if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
  
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee.  
  
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 26 February 
2010. 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 



 
2. Minutes                                                        (Pages 3 - 18)  
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Sessions held 

on 28 January and 2 February 2010 
 

3. Public Participation - Decision Session    
  

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5:00pm on  Monday 1 March 2010. 
  
Members of the public may register to speak on:-  

• an item on the agenda;  
• an issue within the Executive Member’s remit;  
• an item that has been published on the Information Log 

since the last session.   
Note: No items have been published on the Information Log 
since the last session. 
 

  
 

 

4. Public Rights of Way - Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981 - 
Preparation of Definitive Map Former County Borough of 
York (Acomb, Dringhouses & Woodthorpe & Westfield 
Wards)                                                          (Pages 19 - 214) 

 

 This report seeks to assist the Executive Member in determining 
whether or not to make a number of Definitive Map Modification 
Orders to register public rights of way on the Definitive Map for 
the former County Borough of York within Acomb, Dringhouses 
and Woodthorpe and Westfield Wards. 
 

5. City of York's Local Transport Plan 3 - Stage 1 
consultation results and preparations for Stage 2 (options 
and impacts) consultation (Pages 215 - 238)  

 

 This report outlines the development of York’s Third Local 
Transport Plan (LTP3) to cover the period from 2011 onwards. 
 

6. City Strategy Capital Programme - 2010/11 Budget 
Report  (Pages 239 - 250) 

 

 This report sets out the funding sources for the City Strategy 
Capital Programme and the proposed schemes to be delivered in 
2010/11.  
 



 
7. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 

the Local Government Act 1972   
 

 

 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552061 
• E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting   
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

Contact details are set out above 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation i
[...]
 Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION -  EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
CITY STRATEGY 

DATE 28 JANUARY 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR STEVE GALLOWAY 
(EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

 
69. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
No interests were declared. 
 

70. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last Decision Session – 

Executive Member for City Strategy, held on 5 January 
2010 be approved and signed by the Executive 
Member as a correct record. 

 
71. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

72. REVENUE BUDGET ESTIMATES 2010/11 - CITY STRATEGY  
 
The Executive Member considered a report, which presented the 2010/11 
budget proposals for City Strategy. This included: 
 

• the revenue budget for 2010/11 (Annex 1) to show the existing 
budgets 

• the cost of pay and price increases, increments and settlemen
[...]
��"���:�����0�/��5�%5��

�
���*� 90.�� �1�� ������� 	0���/� ,�� �1�� �����3�

�10�2���� 	�30	/��3� 	����� 0��3������ 0�/�
��3�03�� ��� ,�� ����/�	�/� /�	��3� �1�� /��0���/�
/���3��0�/�������0�������03������1��2	����5�#5�

�
���*� "� 	�.��-� ��� 0� 2����,��� 0���	�0��.�� 	����� ��	�

������� #� ��� �1�� -���� �1	��31�(���� ��	
� 0�/�
��20	��� �1���-��1� �1�� �		���� 2	�2���/� 	�����
�1	��31�"��,5�"� ��	�1�	� 	�2�	�� ���,�� ,	��31��
,0
�����1��������������������	�	�����022	�.0�5�
<5�

�
 �"���C� � �1�� 2	�2��0��� -���� 2	�.�/�� ��2	�.�/� �0�������� ��	� ������8�

��2�����3�0���	,��0��	������10���������-����,��0,�������������
0�����3�0�.0	��������/�����0������-1����0.��/��3�,����	0/�0��
	������-1�	�� 2����,��5� �1�� 2	�2���/���0��	���-���/� 0����
�0
��0���3����0������	�,������ ��-0	/�� �1���,4���.������ �1��
�������������������3��������	0��3�5�

�
"����� �B��	�/��
%5���/�	�0
��/��0���/�/���3��0�/�������0���������1����
�1����5��
#5��0
��0���������������	0���/5��
<5��:0�����0���	�0���	�������	��������#5���

�
�
����
����
����

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
���	����.���0���-0�8��:����.�����,�	���	��������	0��3��
I�1��������3���0	��/�0��65$$�2��0�/������1�/�0��A5AA�2�J5�

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



`  

  

 

   

 
Decision Session 
Executive Member for City Strategy 

2 March 2010 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy  
 

Public Rights Of Way – Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981,   
Preparation of Definitive Map Former County Borough of York 
 

 Summary 

1.  This report seeks to assist the Executive Member in determining whether or not 
to make a number of Definitive Map Modification Orders to register public rights 
of way on the Definitive Map for the former County Borough of York within 
Acomb Ward (Annex 1), Dringhouses and Woodthorpe Ward (Annex 2) and 
Westfield Ward (Annex 3(a)and(b)).  

  
 Recommendation 
 
2.   It is recommended that the Executive Member approves Option 1, which is 

inclusive of the following: 
 

i) Authorise the (Interim) Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 
to make and advertise the required Definitive Map Modification 
Orders to add all those paths to the Definitive Map, where it is 
recommended based on the evidence available, to make an Order 
(see bottom of page of each Schedule (Annexes 1-3) for 
recommended action).   

ii) If no objections are received, or any objections received are 
subsequently withdrawn, the Orders referred to in i) above be 
confirmed; or 

iii) If objections are received, and not withdrawn, the Orders, or relevant 
parts thereof, be referred to the Secretary of State for determination. 

  
 Reason 

3.  As surveying authority for the area, the Council for the City of York has a 
statutory duty (Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, section 55(3)), to produce a 
Definitive Map and Statement for the former County Borough of York; and in 
doing so is obliged to make Definitive Map Modification Orders to register the 
existence of all public rights of way in that area. 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 19



 Background 

4. Part IV of the National Parks and Access to the Countryside Act 1949 (NPACA 
49) required every County Council to carry out a survey of ‘all lands in their 
area over which a right of way is alleged to exist’ and to produce a Definitive 
Map and Statement (hereafter referred to as the Definitive Map).  The survey 
was not compulsory in every local authority in England and Wales, with some 
densely populated areas being excluded. The London Boroughs, County 
Boroughs (such as York) and  other large urban conurbations (subject to 
application) were excluded from the compulsory survey under the NPACA 49. 
As a result of the provisions of the NPACA 49 the former County Borough of 
York was excluded and no Definitive Map produced. 

 
5. The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 removed the majority of the exclusion 

provisions provided by the 1949 Act and replaced them by introducing a 
statutory duty to produce Definitive Maps for the pr
[...]
age 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Page 157



Page 158



Page 159



Page 160

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 161



Page 162



Page 163



Page 164



Page 165



Page 166



Page 167



Page 168



Page 169



Page 170



Page 171



Page 172



Page 173



Page 174



Page 175



Page 176



Page 177



Page 178



Page 179



Page 180



Page 181



Page 182



Page 183



Page 184



Page 185



Page 186



Page 187



Page 188



Page 189



Page 190



Page 191



Page 192



Page 193



Page 194



Page 195



Page 196



Page 197



Page 198



Page 199



Page 200



Page 201



Page 202



Page 203



Page 204



Page 205



Page 206



Page 207



Page 208



Page 209



Page 210



Page 211



Page 212



Page 213



Page 214

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

   

 
Decision Session 
 - Executive Member for City Strategy 

2nd March 2010 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 
 

City of York’s Local Transport Plan 3 - Stage 1 consultation results and 
preparations for Stage 2 (options and impacts) consultation 

Summary 

1. This report outlines the development of York’s Third Local Transport Plan (LTP3) to 
cover the period from 2011 onwards. In particular it: 

• summarises the findings of the first stage of consultation in respect of setting 
the context for transport in York, the future transport challenges it faces and 
the possible actions that could be taken to tackle the challenges, and 

• Sets out the approach for undertaking the second stage of consultation for 
putting forward four options, together with an overview of their likely 
achievements against objectives and their impacts, to generate support and 
agreement for the strategy and the degree of the strategy’s application in 
LTP3. 

Recommendations 

2. That the Executive Member for City Strategy is recommended to: 

i. Note the content of the report, particularly the analysis of the Stage 1 
consultations and Annex C which sets-out the four options to put forward for 
the Stage 2 consultation in April 2010. 

ii. Approve the options proposed in Annex C, to form the basis of the Stage 2 
(options and impacts) consultation.  

Reason:  

To enable the commencement of the second stage of consultations required to 
prepare the city’s Local Transport Plan 3.  

Background 

Duty, guidance and influences for producing LTP3 

3. The duty to produce LTP3 and the guidance for preparing it were previously 
reported to Decision Session, Executive Member City Strategy (DCEMCS) on 1st 
September, 2009. 

Agenda Item 5Page 215



 

4. Some of the key points in the guidance, relevant to undertaking consultation for 
LTP3, are: 

• Local authorities are accountable to their communities rather than to the 
Department for Transport (DfT) for both the quality of the transport strategies 
prepared and for ensuring effective delivery; 

• LTPs need to include a longer-term (20-year) transport strategy and shorter 
term policies and implementation plans; 

• Local authorities need to have a clear view of their own strategic goals and 
their priorities for dealing with the different challenges they face; 

• The duty, introduced in the Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Act 2007, to involve citizens in local decision making and service 
provision, and  

• The five national goals under the DfT’s ‘Delivering a Sustainable Transport 
System’ (DaSTS) replace the shared priorities (in LTP2), thus  

i. Tackle climate change; 
ii. Support economic growth; 
iii. Promote equality of opportunity; 
iv. Contribute to better safety, security and health
[...]
n and 
• Real-time air quality monitoring system 

linked to Urban Traffic Management 
Control system). 

  

opportunities for funding and other 
contributions 
As ‘high level of investment / substantial 
change’ option and 
• Pursue ‘Transport Innovation Fund’ finance 

  

Page 237



Annex C 
 
 
 
 
 
Key to table 
 
+++  = substantial positive change 
++ = significant positive change 
+ = some positive change 
N = neutral / no change 
- = some negative change 
-- = significant negative change 
--- = substantial negative change 

Page 238



 

 

  

 

   

 
Decision Session 
 – Executive Member for City Strategy 
 

2 March 2010 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 
 

City Strategy Capital Programme – 2010/11 Budget Report 

Summary 

1. This report sets out the funding sources for the City Strategy Capital 
Programme and the proposed schemes to be delivered in 2010/11. The 
report covers the Integrated Transport and City Walls restoration 
allocations. Progress on the Accommodation Review and Community 
Stadium projects are presented in separate reports.   

Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is requested to approve the scheme allocations 
indicated in Annex 1.  

Reason: To implement the council’s transport strategy identified in 
York’s second Local Transport Plan and deliver schemes identified in the 
Council’s Capital Programme.  

Background 

3. Subject to approval at Full Council on 25 February 2010, the City Strategy 
Capital Programme budget for 2010/11 is anticipated to be £7,000k, which 
includes £2,986k of Local Transport Plan (LTP) funding, plus other funding 
from the Cycling City grant, Road Safety grant, Regional Funding 
Allocation (RFA) Supplementary Grant, developer contributions and 
council resources. This represents the budget available to spend and is 
therefore net of the over-programming built into the Local Transport Plan 
element of the programme. The overprogramming seeks to address the 
problem of schemes being delayed due to unforeseen circumstances 
arising. 

4. The full City Strategy Capital Programme also includes funding from 
council resources for maintenance of the City Walls. The funding allocated 
to the 2010/11 Programme Budget and the comparable 2009/10 Monitor 2 
Programme is indicated in the following table.  

 

Agenda Item 6Page 239



 

 

Funding 2009/10 (M2)  2010/11 
 £000s £000s 
LTP funding 3,374 2,986 
Cycling City 1,120 1,055 
RFA Supplement 450 2,327 
Developer Contributions 375 500 
Road Safety Grant 43 42 
City Walls Restoration (CYC) 143 90 
PROW River Bank Repairs (CYC) 81  
Total Budget 5,586 7,000 

 

Proposed Programme 

5. The proposed budget has been split into a number of main blocks across 
the objectives of the Local Transport Plan. More details of the proposed 
allocations are included in the following paragraphs and Annex 1. The 
allocations indicated in the table below include schemes committed in 
previous years and an allowance for overprogramming. 

6. The level of overprogramming £1,167k (16.5%) has been kept to a lower 
proportion than previous years (19.5% in 2009/10) in recognition of the 
much reduced budget allocations anticipated in 2011/12. The LTP 
settlement has not yet been advised for the next five year period but the 
RFA supplement and the Cycling City Grant will not be available. 

Proposed 2010/11 Programme £000s 

Access York Phase 1 550 
Access York Phase 2 inc. 
A19/A1237 Roundabout 1,750 

Multi-Modal Schemes 1,075 
Air Quality & Traffic Management 250 
Park & Ride 50 
Public Transport Improvements 530 
Walking 710 
Cycling Schemes 2,352 
Safety and Accessibility Schemes 460 
School Schemes 250 
Previous Years Transport Scheme 
Costs 100 

City Walls Restoration 90 
Total City Strategy Programme 8,167 
Over Programming 1,167 
Total City Strategy Budget 7,000 

 

7. The budget has been allocated to ensure that the objectives of the Local 
Transport Plan and Local Area Agreement, which has targets for safety 

[...]
rategy objectives matrix v2.2
	Annex C Strategy Option evaluation matrix v6.1

	6 City Strategy Capital Programme - 2010/11 Budget Report
	CS1011BudgetAnnex1Rev2




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION -  EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
CITY STRATEGY 

DATE 2 MARCH 2010 

PRESENT 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 

COUNCILLOR STEVE GALLOWAY  
(EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 
 
COUNCILLORS HORTON AND MERRETT 

 
83. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Merrett declared a personal non prejudicial interest in relation to 
Agenda item 6 (City Strategy Capital Programme – 2010/11 Budget 
Report) as a member of the Cycling England Board. 
 

84. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Decision Sessions – 

Executive Member for City Strategy, held on 28 
January and 2 February 2010 be approved and 
signed by the Executive Member as correct 
records. 

 
85. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  

 
It was reported that there had been 2 registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. Details of these speakers 
are set out under the individual agenda items. 
 

86. PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY - WILDLIFE & COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981 - 
PREPARATION OF DEFINITIVE MAP FORMER COUNTY BOROUGH 
OF YORK (ACOMB, DRINGHOUSES & WOODTHORPE & WESTFIELD 
WARDS)  
 
The Executive Member considered a report, which sought to assist him in 
determining whether or not to make a number of Definitive Map 
Modification Orders (DMMO’s) to register public rights of way on the 
Definitive Map for the former County Borough of York. These public rights 
of way were situated in the Acomb Ward (Annex 1 of the report), 
Dringhouses and Woodthorpe Ward (Annex 2 of the report) and Westfield 
Ward, (Annexes 3a and b of the report). 
 
As the surveying authority for the area, the Council for the City of York had 
a statutory duty to produce a Definitive Map and Statement for the former 
County Borough of York and in doing so it was obliged to make DMMO’s to 
register the existence of all public rights of way in the area. 



 
It was reported that of the routes identified for inclusion these formed the 
basis of the first phase but that eventually all the public rights that were 
recorded on the Definitive Map that were found to be highways 
maintainable at public expense would be added to the List of Streets. 
 
The Definitive Map Officer updated with the following amendments to the 
report: 

• Table in Paragraph 15, in relation to the Westfield Ward should read 
as follows: 

 
Ward 

 
No of Paths 
under 
consideration 

 
No. of paths 
recommended 
for DMMOs 

No. of paths where 
no further action is 
recommended at this 
time 

Westfield 52 47 5 
 
• Annex 3 a (Page 105) removal of reference to Path Nos. 76 and 88. 
 

Representations on behalf of the Ramblers Association were received from 
David Nunns. He stated that he was pleased that work was now being 
undertaken on adding footpaths to the Definitive Map and he referred to 
work undertaken by their Association both in 1981 and 2002 to assist this 
process. He pointed out that there were many more paths for consideration 
as public rights of way in the area and he asked that there should be no 
further delays in progressing this work. He went onto ask that outstanding 
requests for gating orders and PROW diversions should not be carried out 
at the expense of registering these paths. 
 
He referred to a number of paths in the area which did not appear on the 
maps but which had appeared on earlier West Riding maps and he hoped 
that Officers would be examining all such cases. 
 
Councillor Merrett also confirmed that he was pleased to see that this work 
was being undertaken. He went onto refer to a number footpaths in the 
Dringhouses and Woodthorpe area, which he hoped, would be included in 
the surveys including one which he had personally used for the past 20 
years.  
 
The Definitive Map Officer also confirmed that this was only the first stage 
in a very long process and that some routes had intentionally been omitted 
at this stage and that any paths subsequently identified could be picked up 
during the later stage, although paths with less than 20 years use could be 
designated through common law. 
 
The Executive Member advised that written reports on suggested additions 
should be made to enable Officers to examine the issues raised. He 
confirmed that these were only the first three Wards in the city to be 
examined and that similar reports would be coming forward shortly so it 
would be useful if any suggested comments/additions could be made in 
writing as these reports became available. 
 



He went onto refer to a number of paths, which had already been closed 
through the deliberate action of the Council or owing to anti social 
behaviour. He also confirmed that he was agreeing to the designation of 
some footpaths, which had been closed for a number of years, and that 
designation as a PROW would not have any meaningful affect.  He also 
confirmed that in terms of the Council’s priorities there was a greater need 
for urgency in addressing outstanding requests for gating orders and 
PROW diversions than pursuing the designation of additional paths. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Member agrees to: 
 

i) Authorise the (Interim) Head of Civic, Democratic and 
Legal Services to make and advertise the required 
Definitive Map Modification Orders to add all those paths 
to the Definitive Map, where it is recommended based on 
the evidence available, to make an Order (see bottom of 
page of each Schedule (Annexes 1-3) for recommended 
action).  1. 

 
ii) If no objections are received, or any objections received 

are subsequently withdrawn, the Orders referred to in i) 
above be confirmed; or 

 
iii) If objections are received, and not withdrawn, the Orders, 

or relevant parts thereof, be referred to the Secretary of 
State for determination; 

 
iv) Request the Director of City Strategy to report to a future 

Decision Session the position on any outstanding requests 
for footpath diversion, closure or gating orders for the 
Acomb, Dringhouses and Westfield Wards, and to make 
recommendations on how any backlog of work can be 
addressed. 2. 

 
 
REASON: As surveying authority for the area, the Council for the 

City of York has a statutory duty (Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981, section 55(3)), to produce a 
Definitive Map and Statement for the former County 
Borough of York; and in doing so is obliged to make 
Definitive Map Modification Orders to register the 
existence of all public rights of way in that area. 

 
 
Action Required  
1. Instruct Head of Legal Services to make DMMO.  
2. Report back on requests to future meeting.   

 
JC  
JC  

 
 
 
 
 



87. CITY OF YORK'S LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 3 - STAGE 1 
CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREPARATIONS FOR STAGE 2 
(OPTIONS AND IMPACTS) CONSULTATION  
 
Consideration was given to a report, which outlined the development of 
York’s Third Local Transport Plan (LTP3) to cover the period from 2011 
onwards. In particular it summarised the findings of the first stage of 
consultation in respect of setting the context for transport in York, the 
future transport challenges it faced and the possible actions that could be 
taken to tackle the challenges. 
 
The report also set out the approach for undertaking the second stage of 
consultation for putting forward four options, together with an overview of 
their likely achievements against objectives and their impacts, to generate 
support and agreement for the strategy and the degree of the strategy’s 
application in LTP3. 
 
The Executive Member reported that this matter had been called in for 
further consideration by three members for the following reasons: 

(i) The report fails to take into account the recommendations 
from the traffic Congestion Scrutiny report and the current 
household scrutiny questionnaire that is being undertaken on 
the long term strategy for the city, contrary to assurances 
given by the former Assistant Director that they would be. 

(ii) The 10 year strategies in annex C do not match the 
Government's LTP 3 guidance (paragraph 4) which is looking 
for a twenty year long term strategy and shorter term policies 
and implementation plans. 

(iii) The outline questionnaire in annex C is extremely confusing 
and unlikely to produce useful results in its current form. 

 
He confirmed that he would be making an in principle decision on the 
report which would be reviewed by the Scrutiny Management (Calling In) 
Committee at their meeting on 8 March 2010. 
 
Officers confirmed that the proposed options had originally been intended 
for consideration as part of the Local Development Framework but that the 
draft strategy would go towards any longer term strategies. In relation to 
the consultation document and its distribution within the April 2010 issue of 
Your City he referred to the tight deadlines involved which required the 
final version to be available for printing on 23 March.  He pointed out that a 
paragraph had been included in the draft confirming that the results of the 
Traffic Congestion Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee had not yet been analysed 
but that if additional information became available in time it would be 
included. He also referred to correspondence received from Yorkshire and 
Humber Government Office in support of the approach taken by Officers. 
 
Councillor Merrett referred to the concerns specified in the reasons for the 
call in of this report. He questioned how the results of the Traffic 
Congestion Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee would be taken into account as no 
acknowledgement was made of their work in the LTP3 strategy - the 
committees short/medium term recommendations had been agreed two 
months ago so as they could be taken into account but hadn't been 



brought forward to the executive for some reason. He also felt that 
residents would find Annex C confusing with the overlap in short and 
longer term options. He stated that earlier agreement had been reached 
that the Traffic Congestion and the LPT3 surveys would not overlap and 
that there would be clear distinctions between the two. Finally he stated 
that he felt this questionnaire was seriously flawed in relation to the four 
options whose components were then subject to a separate yes or no 
multiple choice. He was concerned on the effects of this on the overall 
validity of each main option - knocking out key components would make 
the assessment of the effects of that option completely wrong. 
 
[As amended at the City Strategy Decision Session on 6 April 2010] 
 
The Executive Member referred to the call in and to difficulties in analysing 
feed back from the Traffic Congestion survey but he confirmed that if this 
information was available he would ask Officers to include it if at all 
possible.  He went onto refer to the high response rate of stage 1 of the 
consultation exercise and to there being very few surprises in the results 
with a general wish to avoid worsening congestion levels as a general 
concern. He referred to the Officers suggestion of 4 packages and 
confirmed that, at this stage, it was important for residents to have the 
option to ‘mix and match’ initiatives. He confirmed that any consultation on 
the final document in the autumn would be via Ward Committees and the 
Council’s website. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Member for City Strategy agrees 

to: 
i) Note the content of the report, particularly the 

analysis of the Stage 1 consultations and 
Annex C, which sets out the four options to put 
forward for the Stage 2 consultation in April 
2010; 

 
ii) Approve the options proposed in Annex C, to 

form the basis of the Stage 2 (options and 
impacts) consultation; 

 
iii) That Officers be requested, if possible, to 

publish the results of the Traffic Congestion 
Scrutiny Committees recent survey, in the April 
edition of Your City, in order to provide 
background information for residents as they 
respond to the second stage of the consultation 
on LTP3. 1. 

 
REASON: To enable the commencement of the second stage of 

consultations required to prepare the City’s Local 
Transport Plan 3. 

 
Please note that this in principle decision no longer applies as it has been 
superseded by the decision of the Executive (Calling In) meeting held on 9 
March 2010.  
 



Action Required  
1. Commence the second stage consultation as agreed 
(await decision in relation to call in)   

 
IS  

 
88. CITY STRATEGY CAPITAL PROGRAMME - 2010/11 BUDGET REPORT  

 
The Executive Member considered a report, which set out the funding 
sources for the City Strategy Capital Programme and the proposed 
schemes to be delivered in 2010/11. The report also covered the 
Integrated Transport and City Walls restoration allocations. 
 
It was reported that the programme for 2010/11 would comprise of the 
following, further details of which were outlined in the report together with 
details of funding: 
 

Proposed 2010/11 Programme £000s 

Access York Phase 1 550 
Access York Phase 2 inc. A19/A1237 Roundabout 1,750 
Multi-Modal Schemes 1,075 
Air Quality & Traffic Management 250 
Park & Ride 50 
Public Transport Improvements 530 
Walking 710 
Cycling Schemes 2,352 
Safety and Accessibility Schemes 460 
School Schemes 250 
Previous Years Transport Scheme Costs 100 
City Walls Restoration 90 
Total City Strategy Programme 8,167 
Over Programming 1,167 
Total City Strategy Budget 7,000 
 
Officers updated that Yorkshire Forward would match the funding for the 
purchase of Dial and Ride vehicles. It was therefore proposed to increase 
the budget allocation from £80k to £97k to enable two vehicles to be 
purchased in 2010/11. It was reported that a budget had also been 
included for measures to improve safety for cyclists at the southern end of 
Beckfield Lane and that this work would be carried out when an acceptable 
solution had been found. 
 
Representations were then received from Dee Bush of Beckfield Lane. She 
asked for clarification that the reference in the report to the measures to be 
undertaken to improve safety for cyclists on Beckfield Lane would be 
provided on rather than off road. She stated that pedestrians should not be 
punished for bad driving habits which required the provision of a shared 
cycle path. Drivers should be required make allowances for cyclists and 
slow down. She referred to the blind and partially sighted and asked for the 
use of Department for Transport (DfT) best practice in relation to the 
extension of this path. 
 



Councillor Merrett referred to this being the final year of the three year 
Cycling City grant and he queried whether application would be made for a 
further grant if money became available. He also welcomed the 
commencement of the low emission strategy for the city and questioned 
the piloting of additional 20mph schemes in the forth-coming year. In 
relation to paragraph 13 of the report and the Bus Location and Information 
Sub-System (BLISS) he supported its roll out onto further vehicles together 
with additional indicators at bus stops. 
 
Councillor Horton referred to the reference to the Beckfield Lane cycle 
improvements and requested clarification on the dual use proposals for the 
southern section.  
 
Officers confirmed that that the budget allocation for the Beckfield Lane 
works had been based on the original proposals however other measures 
were now being investigated details of which would be brought back to the 
Decision Session for the Executive Members approval. He also confirmed 
that the BLISS works included the upgrade of bus stops and shelters and 
that, if additional Cycle City funding did become available then an 
application would be made for this. 
 
The Executive Member also confirmed that Officers were working on a 
scheme to overcome safety issues on Beckfield Lane, which incorporated 
an on carriageway cycle route, which may also include some carryovers 
from the earlier scheme. He also pointed out that an allocation had not 
specifically been included for additional 20mph zones but that future 
schemes could include individual streets or groups of streets. He also 
confirmed that he would examine the extension of the number of routes on 
which the BLISS system was available. 
 
The Executive Member went onto report that this capital programme 
represented a further substantial investment in transport infrastructure in 
the city with the £7million programme providing significant improvements 
for all road users with benefits being felt by the whole area. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Member approves the scheme 

allocations set out in Annex 1 of the report subject to 
the following modification: 

 
• That the allocation for the purchase of Dial and 

Ride vehicles be increased from £80k to £97k 
to enable two vehicles to be purchased. This to 
be accommodated by increasing the level of 
overprogramming across the programme by 
£17k. 1. 

 
REASON: To implement the council’s transport strategy identified 

in York’s second Local Transport Plan and deliver 
schemes identified in the Council’s Capital 
Programme. 

 
Action Required  
1. Amend the scheme allocations as agreed.   

 
TC  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Steve Galloway, Executive Member for City Strategy 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.05 pm]. 


